(d) (Gain)/loss recognised is as follows:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

Actuarial (gain)/loss — demographic assumptions (4,768) 3,809

74

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Modern Living Investments Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2020

28 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS — LONG SERVICE PAYMENT (Continued)

(e) The principal actuarial assumptions used as at 31 December 2019 and 2020 (expressed as
weighted average) are as follows:

2020 2019

Discount rate 0.54% 1.71%
Future salary increment 2.40% 2.50%

Impact on employee benefit obligations
Change in

assumption
Increase in

assumption
Decrease in
assumption

At 31 December 2019
Discount rate 0.25% Decrease by 2.98% Increase by 3.13%
Salary growth rate 0.25% Increase by 4.87% Decrease by 4.74%

At 31 December 2020:
Discount rate 0.25% Decrease by 3.85% Increase by 4.10%
Salary growth rate 0.25% Increase by 4.89% Decrease by 4.73%

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions
constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

29 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(a) Cash generated from operations

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before income tax 21,976 8,584
Adjustments for:
Depreciation of plant and equipment (Note 16) 1,082 1,692
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (Note 17) 996 919
Finance income (Note 12) (261) (1,619)
Finance costs (Note 12) 477 494
Gain on investment in an insurance contract (Note 18) (66) (65)
Gain on disposal of plant and equipment (Note 8) (241) (148)
Impairment loss on trade receivables (Note 19) 811 –
Share-based payment (Note 10) 708 596
Long service payment (Note 10) (643) 765

Operating profit before working capital changes 24,839 11,218

Changes in working capital:
Retention money receivables (320) 55
Trade receivables and contract assets (29,102) 8,141
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 391 1,923
Trade payables 232 (172)
Other payables and accrued liabilities 17,588 (2,209)

Cash generated from operations 13,628 18,956

75

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2020  Modern Living Investments Holdings Limited

29 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)

(b) In the consolidated statement of cash flows, proceeds from disposals of plant and equipment
comprise:

2020 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

Net book amount 332 182
Gain on disposal of plant and equipment 241 148

Adjustments for:
Sales proceeds from disposals of plant and equipment 573 330

(c) Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

Bank
borrowings

Lease
liabilities Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

As at 31 December 2018 and 1 January 2019 8,570 1,979 10,549
Acquisition — lease – 265 265
Interest on lease liabilities – 83 83
Cash flows (8,570) (1,000) (9,570)

As at 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2020 – 1,327 1,327
Acquisition — lease – 3,424 3,424
Interest on lease liabilities – 87 87
Cash flows 2,802 (1,095) 1,707

Total debt at 31 December 2020 2,802 3,743 6,545

30 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
The Group had contingent liabilities in respect of the following:

(i) As at 31 December 2020, the Group had entered into 37 (2019: 40) performance bonds with a bank. The
aggregate amount of the performance bonds was HK$100,928,000 (2019: HK$93,070,000) as at 31
December 2020. The directors do not consider it probable that a claim on the performance bonds will be
made against the Group; and

(ii) In carrying out the ordinary course of business, the Group is subject to the risk of being named as defendant
in legal actions, claims and disputes in connection with its business activities. The nature of the legal
proceedings initiated against the Company mainly includes claims for compensation by the Group’s existing
or former employees for work related injuries. The Group maintains insurance cover and, in the opinion of the
directors of the Group, based on current available evidence, any such existing claims and legal proceedings